

# SUPREME COURT COPY

# COPY

No. S146939

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LEE SAMUEL CAPERS,

Defendant and Appellant.

San Bernardino County Case  
No. FBA-02684

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE JOHN M. TOMBERLIN

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender

PETER R. SILTEN  
State Bar No. 62784  
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 267-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712  
silten@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAR 20 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

# DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE OF DEATH MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THEY REST ENTIRELY ON HIS UNCORROBORATED STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE AND TO THE MARTINS .....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. The Corpus Delicti Rule Fails to Adequately Address Appellant’s Argument that His Confession Was Uncorroborated and Unreliable .....	3
C. Appellant’s Pretrial-Trial Statements are Untrustworthy and Unreliable and Cannot Fairly Serve as a Basis for His Death Sentence .....	5
D. Appellant’s Inconsistent Statements Fail to Meet the Reliability Demands of the Eighth Amendment and Cannot Be Used as a Basis for the Death Penalty in this Case .....	8
E. The Trial Evidence Does Not Sufficiently Corroborate Appellant’s Statements .....	11
F. Conclusion .....	13
II. APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF AMBER RENTERIA THAT SHE HEARD BAM-BAM ADMIT THAT HE AND WINO HAD ROBBED AND BURNED DOWN A STORE ON MAIN STREET .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Introduction .....	14
B. Renteria’s Invocation of Her Fifth Amendment Privilege Not to Be a Witness Was Not Well-taken .....	17
C. Renteria Was Not Liable for Prosecution as an Accessory After the Fact .....	20
D. Renteria’s Testimony Would Not Have Been Inadmissible Hearsay .....	22
E. Reversal is Required .....	24
F. Conclusion .....	26
III. BASED ON THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE BEFORE THIS COURT, AMBER RENTERIA HAD NO VALID FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE BECAUSE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 32 HAD LONG SINCE EXPIRED AT THE TIME SHE WAS SUMMONED AS A WITNESS IN THIS CASE .....	27
IV. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	32
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence, Including the Determination That the Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found by a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> by Not Requiring That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt . . . . .	36
C. This Court’s Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death . . . . .	40
D. This Court Should Reconsider its Prior Rulings That the Weighing Determination Is Not a Factfinding under <i>Ring</i> and Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt . . .	45
V. REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT COLLECTIVELY UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF APPELLANT’S TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE RESULTING DEATH JUDGMENT . . . . .	50
CONCLUSION . . . . .	51
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL . . . . .	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*  
(2000) 530 U.S. 466 ..... passim

*Boyde v. California*  
(1990) 494 U.S. 370 ..... 41

*California v. Brown*  
(1987) 479 U.S. 538 ..... 40

*Com. Of Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie*  
(9th Cir. 2001) 236 F.3d 1083 ..... 17

*Enmund v. Florida*  
(1982) 458 U.S. 782 ..... 7, 8

*Hoffman v. United States*  
(1951) 341 U.S. 479 ..... 17

*Hurst v. Florida*  
(2016) \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [136 S.Ct. 616] ..... passim

*Napue v. Illinois*  
(1959) 360 U.S. 264 ..... 16

*Opper v. United States*  
(1954) 348 U.S. 84 ..... 2, 5, 6

*Ring v. Arizona*  
(2002) 536 U.S. 584 ..... passim

*Sumner v. Shuman*  
(1987) 483 U.S. 66 ..... 9, 10

*Tison v. Arizona*  
(1987) 481 U.S. 137. .... 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

*United States v. Gabrion*  
(6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511 (en banc) ..... 49

*United States v. Nixon*  
(1974) 418 U.S. 683 ..... 18

*United States v. Tsinnijinnie*  
(9th Cir. 1979) 601 F.2d 1035 ..... 18

*Woodward v. Alabama*  
(2013) \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [134 S.Ct. 405, 187 L.Ed.2d 449] ..... 39, 48

STATE CASES

*Hurst v. State*  
(2016) 202 So.3d 40 ..... 46, 47

*Nunnery v. State*  
(Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235 ..... 49

*People v. Alvarez*  
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161 ..... 3, 6

*People v. Ames*  
(1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214 ..... 39

*People v. Anderson*  
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 543, fn. 14 ..... 32

*People v. Arceo*  
(2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 556 ..... 23, 24

*People v. Banks*  
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 ..... 38

*People v. Brown*  
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 ..... 40, 41, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 836 .....	26
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	26
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 162 .....	24
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	42
<i>People v. Duty</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 97 .....	21
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	45
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 fn. 3 .....	1
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 .....	26
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	38
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314 .....	30
<i>People v. LaRosa</i> (Colo. 2013) 293 P.3d 567 .....	4, 5
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102 .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Lazarus</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 734, fn. 39 .....	22
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302 .....	38
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....	32, 36, 45
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825 .....	21
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	33, 45
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192, fn. 16 .....	36
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 96 .....	23
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291 .....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883 .....	19
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430 .....	47, 48
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258 .....	49
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567 .....	39



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863, fn. 10 .....	36
<i>State v. Brooks</i> (La. 1995) 648 So.2d 366 .....	7
<i>State v. Lucas</i> (1959) 30 N.J. 37,152 A.2d 50 .....	4, 9
<i>State v. Mauchley</i> (Utah 2003) 67 P.3d 477 .....	4, 5
<i>State v. Plastow</i> (S.D. 2015) 873 N.W.2d 222 .....	5
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253 .....	42, 48
<i>State v.] Steele</i> 921 So.2d [538,] at 5 .....	34
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282) .....	7
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256 .....	42, 48

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const., Amends.	5 .....	passim
	6 .....	passim
	8 .....	passim
	14 .....	8, 17

**STATE STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §	13-703(F)(G) .....	37
--------------------	--------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

		Page(s)
Evid. Code, §§	353, subd. (a) .....	22
	404 .....	17, 31
	1230 .....	23, 24
Fla. Stat. (2012) §	775.082(1) .....	34
Fla. Stat. §§	775.082(1) .....	34
	782.04(1)(a) .....	
	921.141, subd. (2)(b)(c) .....	43
	921.141(1)-(3) .....	46
	921.141(3) .....	34, 37
Pen. Code, §§	32 .....	passim
	148.4 .....	16
	148.5 .....	15, 18
	190, subd. (a) .....	38
	190.1 .....	38
	190.2 .....	36, 38
	190.2, subd. (a) .....	38
	190.2 (d)(17)(a) .....	7
	190.3 .....	passim
	190.3, factor (a) .....	26
	190.3, factor(j) .....	7
	190.4 .....	7, 38
	190.4, subd. (b) .....	36
	190.5 .....	38
	801 .....	15, 16
	802 .....	15
987.9 .....	39	
1324 .....	19	

**RULES OF COURT**

Cal. Rule of Court, rule	8.360 (b)(1) .....	52
--------------------------	--------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM Nos.	440 .....	20
	766 .....	44
CALJIC Nos.	8.84.2 .....	43
	8.85 .....	7
	8.88 .....	43

**TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Boaz Sangero, <i>Miranda Is Not Enough: A New Justification for Demanding “Strong Corroboration” to a Confession</i> (2007) 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 2791, 2805 .....	5
< <a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/retraction">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/retraction</a> > [as of March 15, 2017] .....	29
< <a href="http://nymag.com/news/crimelaw/68715">http://nymag.com/news/crimelaw/68715</a> > [as of March 1, 2017] .....	3
< <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">http://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/</a> > [as of March 1, 2017] .....	3
Kassin, S. & Wrightsman, L. (Eds.), <i>The Psychology of Evidence and Trial Procedures</i> (1985) Sage Publications, London, pp.76-80 .....	9, 10
McCormick, <i>Evidence</i> (2d ed. Cleary ed. 1972), § 79 at p. 165 .....	19
Miranda Is Not Enough: A New Justification for Demanding “Strong Corroboration” to a Confession, (2007) 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 2791 .....	5
Richard A. Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> (2009) 37 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 332 .....	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Robert Kolker, <i>"I Did It" Why Do People Confess to Crimes They Didn't Commit?</i> New Yorker (Oct. 3, 2010) . . . . .	3
Richard A. Leo, <i>supra</i> , 37 J. Am Acad. Psychiatry Law at pp. 332-343 . . . .	9
